SPECIAL LAWS

CHAPTER 346.

[H. F. No. 77.]

AN ACT TO FIX THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS IN WASHINGTON COUNTY, AND OF THE CLERK HIRE THEREOF, AND TO REPEAL CHAPTER TWO HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (283) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the salary of the county auditor of the county of Washington be, and the same hereby is fixed at the sum of two thousand and five hundred (2,500) dollars per annum; and the salary of the county treasurer of said county be, and the same is hereby fixed at the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (\$2,500) per annum.

SEC. 2. That the county treasurer shall be allowed such necessary clerk hire as he may require, not exceeding the sum of five hundred (500) dollars per annum. The same to be allowed, audited and paid by and under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county.

SEC. 3. That the clerk hire of the county auditor shall be fixed by the board of county commissioners at a sum not exceeding twelve hundred (1200) dollars per annum. The said salary shall be fixed at the beginning of each year and shall be payable monthly in equal monthly installments.

SEC. 4. Chapter two hundred and eighty-three (283) of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) is hereby repealed.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of January, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887).

Approved March 7, 1887.

CHAPTER 347.

[H. F. No. 712]

AN ACT TO PREVENT THE CATCHING OF FISH IN ROUND LAKE IN THE COUNTY OF LE SUEUR, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to catch, capture or destroy, in any manner whatever, for the term of three (3) years from and after the passage of this act, any fish in Round Lake, in sections numbers twenty-nine (29) and thirty (30),